

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 58th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON OCTOBER 10, 2017, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon, Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Danilo L. Baccay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	-do-
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham	-do-
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	-do-
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon. Jose G. Velasco	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 280-2017

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND APPROVING THE RESOLUTION OF THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE GRANTING THE MOTION TO WITHDRAW THE COMPLAINT OF ROBERT MARIGZA AGAINST ROMULO ATTABAN IN ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO. 05-2017 FILED AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

WHEREAS, the Committee of the Whole conducted a meeting last August 7, 2017 to act on the motion to withdraw the complaint of Robert Marigza against Romulo Attaban in a case filed by the former against the latter at the Sangguniang Panlungsod ;

WHEREAS, the Committee of the Whole had judiciously discussed and deliberated on the motion and the found the same with merit, however, it should be with prejudice considering the complaint's manifestation to consolidate this case in a case to be filed in the Office of the Ombudsman.

WHEREAS, with the favorable votes of the members present except for the objection of Hon. Chan, the Motion to Withdraw Complaint with Prejudice was approved;

WHEREAS, during the 58th Regular Session, the Seventh City Council found the resolution of the Committee of the Whole granting the motion to withdraw complaint with prejudice of Complaint Marigza against Respondent Attaban to be proper and in order.

Page 1 of 2

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED to approve and adopt the resolution of the Committee of the Whole granting the motion to withdraw the complaint of Robert Marigza against Romulo Attaban in Administrative Case No. 05-2017 filed at the Sangguniang Panlungsod.

On motion of Hon. Raymund P. Guzman, without any objection and with the abstention of Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que and Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 280-2017 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOE ecretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer Date: 10-11-17

al

Page 2 of 2